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Decision No. 71388 ------
BEFORE mE PUBLIC UTILI'l"!ES COMMISSION OF THE STA'rE OF, .CAUFORNlA 

I:lvestigation on the Cotttmissio'O.' s )5 
OWQ~otion into the operatiotis~ 
rat~s·, auG. practices of' WALNUT, 
'!'R.U:CK!NG COMPANY ~ INC • ~a corpo- ) 
::3.tion~ and BAR.~D •. RILEY ~JR.. ~ ) 
an individual doing business. as ) 

Case No~ 7897' 
(Contempt·' Pr'oceeding) .' 

lUI...c.""'Y A.."fI> SON !'R.UCKING CO. . ) 

K:c:tp~, Gill ~ Hibbert aneStevens, by Karl K. 
Roos, for Walnut Trucking Co., Inc., 
William L. Thomas and David R., Rydbom, 
respondents. 

Elmer Sjostrom, for the Commission staff~ 

o P I N,I 0 N ------,-
On October 15, 1955~ Frank J.' O'Leary, seniortransporta­

:ion representative of this Co:::m1ssion, filee his affidavit and;: 

ap;>li~tion for au order to show cause wherein it was alleged, 

among o:her things, that Decision No.. 68623 issued by the . Cotm:1ission 

bad been served on Walnut TruCking Co .. , Inc .. ,. a corpora tion ~ by 

j?'Crscnally serving William L. Thomas, its president and David R.. 

Rydbom, its vice president; that. Walnttt Truc!dng: Co;., Illc ~" 
" 

Wi~liam :. .. 'Ihoma.s, it:s president, and David R. Ryd"oom~its vice 

p::'cside:lt, .:md e.:Lca of them, ~ve omitted, failed and refused to 

comply with ~he terms of ordering paragraphs 2 and 4 of Decision 

No:. 68623; that such on:issiou,. failure .and refusal were in viola-
I 

. tio:l 3!ld di.:;obcdience of said Decision No.. 68623; that such failure 
, 

~o' cOlllply with and violation of said decision at:ld of oroering' 

?a:agra?ns 2 an~ 4 the:eo:, on the part of said co:porationandsaie 
, ". 

o~ice=s thereof~ and each of them, was committed· in violation of 
, .! 

, ,,' I' 

lZlwand in contempt of the Public Utilities. Commission of the State' 
." ~ . 
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, ... ' 

of California. Affiant requested that the Commission issue an order 

=equiring Walnut Trucking Co .. ~ Inc., WilliamL •. Tb.omas and> David· R. 

~~ydbom. to appear and show cause why they ~ and each of t!lem~ shoald 

not be punished for contempt. 

On October 26, 1965 the Commission issued its order to 

show cause as ::equestccl in the affidav1t~ The order to show cause 

end ~e affidavi~ in support thereof were duly 'served on respondents 

S.ydbom and Taemas as officers of respondent corporation on November 1 

a:d 2, 1965. !he rlat-:er was heard on December 16, 1965in 1.os 

Said respondents appeared in person 

.:nc! by their counsel. The matter was submitted on briefswbich 'were 

re~eived on April 4, 1966. 

On tl:.e 16th day of February 1965, the Commission issued 
' .. 

it$ Decision No. 68623 wh1ch~ among other things, found and.con- " 

eluded th.:t Will1m:1 L. Tnocas and David R.. Rydbom are offieers~nd 

directors of Walnut Trucking Co., Inc. ~ and Ford 'Wholesale Co., a 

corporation, ane that each owns a 50' percent interest in both corpor­

ations, and that W.&lnut True!dng Co., !nc., is a device wbereby Fore 

Who.let;ale Co. received transportation of p:operty at. rates less t'b.sn 

ti'lose prescribed by the Commission and in violation of,$ection365S­

o=~he :?U~lic Utili.ties Code. Decision No,. 68623· eontaiXled) among 

o~cr orde:s) the following two ordering paragraphs: 

ft2. Waltlu': Trucking Co., Inc. shall review its :ecords 
of all treusport:etion perfomed for Ford -Vrnolesale 
Co. ~~erein purported subhaalers were used. to: per­
form the aceu::.l transportation between March 1, 
1963 and the effective date of 'Chis order. Walnut 
Trucking Co., Inc. shall then pay to such furnishers 
of transportation the ci.ifference between. 'the lawful 
~n~ rate and charge ap~licable' to such t=a~s~ 
po';'ta~ion and the at;lot:nt previously paid to such­
furnishers of ~ransport:ation os~ensii:>ly as subMT.llers .. 
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"4. Within ninety days after the effective date of 
this order, Walnut Trucking, Co. ~ Inc. shall 
complete the examination of records required 
by paragrztph 2 of tbis order and shall file with 
the COICnission a report setting forth the names 
of 1:he purported subhattlers used to perform 
t'r3!lSportation for Ford v]holesalc Co. and the 
amoun~ or~~lly paid to each,. the farther 
amount found due to each, and, any amount subse­
quently paid to each. " 

N<> appeals or petitions were filed and the decision' 

bee.:::e effective on March 15, 1965~During the hearing thomas and 

Rydbco ~intained that they are not in contempt of : the Coxmn!ssion. 

Th(!y empMsized that Walnut Trucking Co., Ine .. , was the only 

responc!ent in the investigation proceeding and that Decision, No. 

68623 does not order either of them to do 3nythilig.. They maintain 

::hat Walnut 'Irucking Co., Inc., is the only party subJect to ,con-
. , I, 

tempt: since it is the only party to this proeee<iingordered to 

comply in the original decision. 

Respondents' further contend that the letter .0£' Junel3, 

1965 from Walnut Trucking Co .. , Inc .. ,. to the Commission is, a suffi­

cient report to satisfy the requirements of Paragraph 4. The: text 
" 

of the letter ,is quoted in full below. 

"Geetlemen: 
After a lengthy review of our transporU!­

:io:l =ecords held by Walnut Trucking Company,. 
Inc., ou= attorneys and accountant have con­
cluded t:hat no amounts remain unpaid to any 
subhauler. We h.:tve, therefo:-e, complied with 
the requirements as outlined by ,the Commission. 

I 

Very tr.llYiI yours, 
, . 

WALNUT TRUCKING CO. ~ INC. 

6s/ W .l.. ThomAlS 
.. L. :tEomas, President" 

4esponeents also ~intainee that the staff is aw~re' of . 

tile com?liC3tiolls which have ?revented any of the respondents' from 

i=nediately paying the sub'!laulers the monies that are supposedly 

due them; one o£:b.e two subbaulers involved' is out of business and 
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can't be located; the second is engaged in a legal dispute'withthe 

respondents regarding the sum of money actually ~we<:I and it, is 

apparent that the I:atter will take a trial to settle';, for these 

reasons the respondents have not been able to make payment and have 

:lot settled the actuals'Cm owing to the ,~arviving.subbauler:.. 

Diseussionand Findings 

l.. !he COmmission, on February 16.:, 1965, rendered its Decision 

No. 68623 in case No. 7897. Said decision has never been revoked' and, 
I 

i:1Sofar as it contains mandatory orders:.' said decision is in, full 
I ' 

force and effect. A copy of said decision was duly served upon 

Walnut Trucking Co., Inc., on February 23, 1965. 

2. On October 15, 1965, the affidavit and application for 

order to show cause herein were filed with the Cotm:nission~in which 

it was allesed, in substance, t!lat respCadee.-=s had failed and refused 
, ' I '", ' ", 

to comply with ordering paragraphs 2 a!ld:4 of said D~cl:i.Sion' No. ' 
68623. ' , I ' 

" I, " 

3. On October 26, 1965-, the eomud.ssio'C. issued, its order to 

sho't.;' cause directi:l.g respondents to appear and, shoW' <:ause why they 

should not be punished for the alleged contempt set forth in 'said 

affidavit aud application for order to show cause. The order to 

s!lo"~ e.;tuse and affidavi~ in support thereof were doly served upon 

Ute respondents on November 1 and 2, 1965. 

4. William L. Thomas and David R.RyCbom, as o£fice~s of and 

'Q.:ljority O'w.lers· of the outstanding. sha=es~' bad' control and management 

of t~e effairs of Walnut Trucking Co.,. Inc..;:, and, had timely. notice . 

of the requirements of the order in De.:ision No. 68623, andhe.ve'· 

f~iled and refuse<! to comply with the 'provisions of ordering para~ 

gra~bs 2 and·4 of; said decision. 

, 
, ., 
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5. Decision No. 68623 made findings that thomas and Rydbom 

were officers and directors of Walnut Trucking Co. ~ Inc. ~ and that 

each o'W'C.ed a 50 percent interest in the corporation; alsotbat 
-"-

thomas and Rydbom. used' Walnut Trucking Co. ~ Inc. ~ as. a device to 

provide transportation for' less than' the :'minimum rates prescribed 

by this Commission iu violation of Section 3668: of the Public 
, . . 

Utilities Code. These findings were never contested. N~ petition 

for rehearing of Decision No. 68623 was filed by respondent Waln~t 

Trucking Co., Inc. Thomas andRydbom own all 'the stock in: the cor-
,j' , 

" poration and are its only active officers. . '!hey organ!zed and . 
,1,1, • 

formed Walnut Trucking Co., Inc., and eaXmot ~ow use the. corporate 
'1, 

entity as a shield to absorb- all blame forthc'very violations it 
I,: 

~o1as formed to commit. Yil1iam. L. Thomas and ~avid' it. Rydbom. are 
t .. 

, 

proper responeents in the contempt proeeeding~ even though they were 
I ·i 

not respondents in Case No. 7897, investigation of Walnut Trt.:cking 

Co., Inc. A corporation may beheld in :~~ontet:1Pt for. disobedience of 
an order served upon it (Golden Gate Co~solida.ted Mining Co. 'V •.. 

Superior Court, 65 cal., 187).. Corporate officers may likewise be 

held in contempt for violation of orders directed against .. the corpo­

ration if they have noticeo:E. the order CArew'v. Superior Court, 

180 cal., 711). Since a corporation can aetonly through'its 'agents, 
"'. .,", 
.>to';',' • 

an order against a corporation binds all persons Who act "for:' the. cor-

poration in the the transacti.on of the business. and who. have' 

knowledge ~f the order OCetenk.am? v. Superior Court~ 16 qal.(2);696). 
-pO • , 

" 

" 
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6. Walnut Trucking Co., Inc. ,did, not review its records es' /' 

required i'O. paragraph 2 of Decision No.. 68623. 'There is no>evidence 

of compliance other than the statements of respondents .Tb.omas -and 

Rydbom. The =espondcnts did not show that any effort -was made to 

resolve the controversy ~"ith the subbauler and no: information was 
, , 

received by the Commission until Exhibits 10 and 11 were filed dur-

ing the co~t~t,proceeding. Tccse er~1bits are ,not complete but 

do show the difference b'!tween the rates- apl>lied, by the- res~ondents 

and the rates ~~ by the remainiDg subbaulcr on the- same'transpor-, 

t.?tion. 

7 • No report1las been filed with the Com:aissioll~etting:forth ~ 
. 

the lawful min;mum rates for the transportation and, :the amount paid 

'Co 'the "subhaulers" as -required by parag=aph 4 of the order ill. 

Decision No. 68623. The letter of June 23:, 1965- to- -the Corz:m1ssion", 

which states that a "lengthy review" of the records of ,Walnut Truck-', 

i.:l.g Co., Ine., was ~de and that no amounts "r~iri unpaid-to ::my. 

subba.uler" does not ~tisfy the requirement. It, s:tatesa mere 
I' 

, ' I 
conclusion without providing the facts on. which itl, is based. An 

eeec?table report would list each load hauled separately ,with the-
~ , I 

3I:oun!: ~id,. the ::drdmum rate:t iand charge, and the .amot1rit. due , 
, 

eute:ed in separa'~ eoltmlns. Separate sheets should be proVided for 

c.lcb. subba·.ller a::ld entries made in all coltmmS even· though ,nO' 

p~yme:lt is e~e. 
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8. At the time of the rendition of Decision NO'. 68623~ 

respondents were able to comply with the requirements of ordering 

paragraphs 2 and 4 thereof and have been able at all times s:1nce 

said time to so comply and are now able to comply. 

The evidence in this record is clear ~ and based· on 'the 

findings here:t:c. set forth, we conclude that Walnut Trucldng.,Co., 

Inc .. , William L.. Thomas and David R. Rydbom~ and each of them,. have 

failed and refused to make the examination of records'.asordered in 

said ordering paragraph 2, and have not filed the report required· by 

ordering paragraph 4 of Decision No. 68623" and that such failure and' 

refusal were and are in contempt of the Public, Utilities Coimnission 

of the State of california and its said order. 

J'UDGMENT' AND ORDER. 

Walnut Trucking Co., Inc .. , a corporation, Willia:ai.L. 'thomas, 

as president of said corporation, and David R. Rydbom,< as vice 
'" 

president of said corporation, and each of them~ having appeared in 

person and by cocnsel and having been given full opportunity to' ans­

wer 1:b.e order to show cause of October 26, 1965" and to'exonerate 

themselves from the allegedcontempts set forth in the affidavit and 

ap?11cation for order to show cause herein; now therefore"'based 

l!pon the foregoing findings of fact, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, AD';:ODGED AND DECREED that Walnut 

'lXucld:ag Co., Inc., a corporatiot1~ is guilty of, contemp.t of ,the 

Public Utilities Cotamission of the' State of California in' disobeying 

~~e Commission's order made on February l6~ 1965~ in Decision 

~:c. 68623 .. by failing, and refusing to eXBnrfne its records asorde:ed 

inorderi.D.S. paragraph 2 of said deciSion, and that for such'contempt 

said corporation shal.l be punished by a fine of, One Hundreci,D<>llars. 
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($100), which fine shall be paid to the.: Secreta%y of ehePubl:.te:-: .,. 

Utilities Commission of the State of California within ten (10).days 

after the effective date of this orde=. 

IT IS E'UKIHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Willia-to, L. 
I 

Tbo::la:;, as presidc:mt of Walnut Trucking Co., Inc·., a corporation/and 
" . I' , 

David R. Rydbom, as vice. president of said corporati.on, .are guilt~~ 
... 

of contempt of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of . 

California in disobeying. its order made' on February 16, 1965, in 

Decision No. 68623, by causing Walnut Trucking Co., Inc., a corpora­

tion, to fail and refuse to make the examination of records as 

ordered in ordering paragrapb 2 of said·decisi.on, and that' for' such . ,. 

contempt William L. Thomas, as president of· said. corporation, and 

D~v:i.d It. Ryc!bom, as vice president of said corporation, shall. be . , 

punished by requiring each of them to pay·a fine of One Hundred 
, ' '.!' '.' I. 

DeA-lars ($100), which fines shall be paid tc:>' the Secretary of, the 

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California within ten 

(10) days after the, effective date of this' order.· 
I 

I 
,I 
I 

,t .. ~'. 

IT IS FUR.1'HER REREB-Y ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that . 

Walnut Trucking, Co., Inc., a corporation, is guilty of contempt of 

the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Californiafn' dis-
I 

obeying the Commission f s order made on February 16". 1965-,: ixiDeci.: 
'. 

sionNo. 68623, by failing and refusing to file· the report required 

by orde=ing paragraph 4 of said:decision, and that for suchcentempt . ., 

said corporation shall be punished by a fine of One Hundred Doll.a.rs ' 

($100), ~hichfine shall be paid to the'Secretary of theFUblic . ,", 

Utilities' Commission of the State of. Califorrn.a Within t~ (10) days· 

after the effective date of this'order. 
. ,,' oJ 

, f," 
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IT IS FOIa'HER ORDERED ~ .ADJUDGED AND, DECREED .tbatWilliam 1,. 

Thomas ~ as president of walnut Trucking ~ Co. ~ Inc .. , a corpora t:f.on ~ 

and David R. Rydbom~ as vice president of said corporation,. a.re 

guilty of contempt of the Public Utilities CotrImission o.f the State, 

of California in disobeying its order made on February l5~ 1965, in 
,I 

Decisi·:>n No·.. 68623 ~ by causing. Walnut Trucking CO~ ~ Inc .. ~ a corpo­

ra tion·,. to fail and refuse to file the report as, req,uired by order­

ing paragraph 4 of said dec:tsiou, and that for, such contempt 

william L. 'Xb.omas~ as president of said corporation~, and David ,R;. 

R.ydbotll, as viee president of said corporation,. shall be puniShed'by 

requiring each of them to. pay a fine of Que Hundred Dollars ($lOO)~ 

~·hieh fines sball be paid to the Secretary of the Public Utilities: 

Commission of the Sea te of CalifortU.a within ten (10) days after the 

e:~eetive da:e of this order. 

IT IS HEREBY FUR'XaEK ORDERED,' ADJUDGED' AND .DECREED 1:hat in 
, , 

default of the payment o.f the fines herein assessed against 

".o1illiam. Loo Thomas, he shall be committed to' the County Jail of Los 

Angeles County,. St.::lte of California, 1:ntil such fines be paid' or 

satisfied in the proportion of one day's imprisonment for. each Fifty 

DO'llars ($50) of such fines that shall so remain unpaid; and: if 

such. fines or any part thereof shall not <be paid within the time 

specified above ~ the Seeretary of. the cOmmission is hereby ordex-ed 

and direeted to prepare an appropriate order or orders of arrest and 

commitment in the name of the Public Utilities, Commission of the 

State of California, directed tOo the Sheriff ot Los Angeles County~ 

::0' wb.ich shall.be attached and made.a part·thereof·a certified 'copy 

0: this decis~on. 

IT IS HEREBY FOR'!BER ORDERED, PJ)J'UDGED AND DECREED that ·1'0. 

default of the payment of ehe fines herein assessed against David R .• 

Rydbom,. he shall be committed to the CoU'tlty J'ailof Los~geles 
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County ~ State of Cali£ornia~ until such fines. be paid or satisfi.ed' 

in the proportion of one day's imprisooment fore.ach Fifty Dollars 

($50) of such fines that shall so remain unpaid; and ,if, such fines 

or aJly part thereof sba.l.l not be paid within the time specified, 

above ~ the Secretary of the Cot:ImisSi01l is hereby ordered and directed 

to prepare an appropriate order or orders ofaxrest ' and commitment 

in the name of the Public Utiliti.es Commission of the "State of 

California, directed to the She-...-iff of I.os.AngelesCounty~ to which 

shall be attached and made a' part thereof a certified" copy of' this: 

decision: 

IT IS YURl'HE'R ORDERED that certified copies of this 

decision be personally served upon v7al.nut 'Xrucking Co., Inc., a 

corporation, upon William 1.. Thomas, and' upon David R.. Ryd1:>om. ,The' 

effective d~te of this decision as to each of the respondenessball ' 
, ' 

be twenty days after personal sexvic:e of a certified' ,copy thereof ',' 

upon said respondent. 

Dated at ___ Sa:c. __ Fr.I.n __ dSCO _____ ,: California"this 
~' 

II. 

day of __ O_CT_OB_ER_' --c:: k~~,.· ... '.··.l;/",· 

~~:m~~~~1:·~~G~~;;=~ ~<Y. ~aent 
-l'2~/ -,' ", 
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